was formed as a Delaware limited liability company on February 19, 2020, and neither has, to date, conducted any activities other than those incident to its formation, the
Reorganization Transactions and the preparation of this prospectus and the registration statement of which this prospectus forms a part.

The summary consolidated statement of operations data for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2019 and 2020 and the summary consolidated balance sheet
data as of December 31, 2019 and 2020 are derived from our audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus. The
summary consolidated statement of operations data for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2021 and summary consolidated balance sheet data as of March 31,
2021 have been derived from our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

30

Table of Contents

The results indicated below are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected in the future and should be read in conjunction with, and are qualified
by reference to “Capitalization,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” and the consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus. Results for the three months ended March 31, 2021
are not necessarily indicative of results to be expected for the full year.

  Years Ended December 31,   Three Months Ended March 31,
  2018(1)   2019   2020   2020   2021
  (in thousands)
Consolidated Statement of Operations Data
Revenue, net:

Franchise revenue  $ 19,852  $ 47,364  $ 48,056  $ 14,847  $ 13,755
Equipment revenue   22,646   40,012   20,642   6,735   4,066
Merchandise revenue   9,575   22,215   16,648   5,064   4,232
Franchise marketing fund revenue   3,745   8,648   7,448   2,697   2,483
Other service revenue   3,446   10,891   13,798   2,444   4,529

Total revenue, net   59,264   129,130   106,592   31,787   29,065
Operating costs and expenses:

Costs of product revenue   22,901   41,432   25,727   8,098   5,344
Costs of franchise and service revenue   3,127   5,703   8,392   2,082   2,319
Selling, general and administrative expenses   44,551   80,495   60,917   11,873   16,602
Depreciation and amortization   3,513   6,386   7,651   1,814   2,055
Marketing fund expense   3,285   8,217   7,101   2,585   2,616
Acquisition and transaction expenses (income)   18,095   7,948   (10,990)   (774)   350

Total operating costs and expenses   95,472   150,181   98,798   25,678   29,286
Operating (loss) income   (36,208)   (21,051)   7,794   6,109   (221)
Other expense (income):

Interest income   (56)   (168)   (345)   (90)   (95)
Interest expense   6,253   16,087   21,410   7,986   4,423

Total other expense   6,197   15,919   21,065   7,896   4,328
Loss before income taxes   (42,405)   (36,970)   (13,271)   (1,787)   (4,549)
Income taxes   73   164   369   162   201
Net loss  $(42,478)  $ (37,134)  $ (13,640)  $ (1,949)  $ (4,750)

(in thousands)

As of
December 31,

2019

As of
December 31,

2020

As of
March 31,

2021

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted(2)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   $ 9,339   $ 11,299   $ 7,350   $ 10,805
Total assets   325,667   322,838   340,647   339,667
Total debt(3)   159,671   189,840   198,901   83,901
Total member’s equity/stockholders’ equity (deficit)   26,678   4,749   10,106   (111,723)

(1) See Note 3—Acquisition of Businesses in the notes to the consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

31

Table of Contents

(2) The pro forma adjustments related to this offering (the “Offering Adjustments”) are described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
information included elsewhere in this prospectus, and principally include the following:

 •  adjustments for the Reorganization Transactions and the entry into the TRA;

 •  the issuance of shares of our Class A common stock to the purchasers in this offering in exchange for net proceeds of approximately $111.9 million,

[…]

•  adjustments to record contingent consideration equal to the fair value of the shares issued in connection with the Rumble acquisition of $32.8 million and
$10.6 million receivable from shareholder for debt financing provided to the Rumble sellers; and

•  the provision for federal and state income taxes of Xponential Fitness, Inc. as a taxable corporation at an effective rate of 6.26% for the year ended

December 31, 2020 and 3.34% for the three months ended March 31, 2021, respectively (which effective rate was calculated using the new U.S. federal
income tax rate of 21%).

As a public company, we will be implementing additional procedures and processes for the purpose of addressing the standards and requirements applicable to
public companies. We expect to incur additional annual expenses related to these steps and, among other things, additional directors’ and officers’ liability insurance, director
fees, reporting requirements of the SEC and the NYSE, transfer agent fees, hiring additional accounting, legal and administrative personnel, increased auditing and legal fees
and similar expenses. We have not included any pro forma adjustments relating to these costs.

89

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated

Statement of Operations
   Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

Xponential

Fitness LLC (1)
Offering

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Xponential
Fitness, Inc.

   (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue, net:

Franchise revenue   $ 13,755   $ 13,755
Equipment revenue   4,066   4,066
Merchandise revenue   4,232   4,232
Franchise marketing fund revenue   2,483   2,483
Other service revenue   4,529   4,529

Total revenue, net   29,065   —   29,065
Operating costs and expenses:

Costs of product revenue   5,344   5,344
Costs of franchise and service revenue   2,319   2,319
Selling, general and administrative expenses   16,602   1,165(2)   17,767
Depreciation and amortization   2,055   2,055
Marketing fund expense   2,616   2,616
Acquisition and transaction expenses   350   350

Total operating costs and expenses   29,286   1,165   30,451

Operating income (loss)   (221)   (1,165)   (1,356)
Other (income) expense:

Interest income   (95)   (95)
Interest expense   4,423   (2,304)(3)   2,119

Total other expense   4,328   (2,304)   2,024

Loss before income taxes   (4,549)   1,139   (3,410)
Income taxes   201   (87)(4)   114

Net loss   (4,750)   1,226   (3,524)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (1,834)(5)   (1,834)

Net loss attributable to controlling interests   $ (4,750)  $ 3,060   (1,690)

Preferred stock dividends   3,250

Net loss attributable to common shareholders   $ (4,940)

Class A common stock outstanding
Pro forma weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:

Basic   (6)   22,082
Diluted   (6)   22,082

Pro forma net loss attributable to common stock per share:
Basic   (6)  $ (0.22)
Diluted   (6)  $ (0.22)

   Year ended December 31, 2020

Xponential

Fitness LLC (1)
Offering

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Xponential
Fitness, Inc.

   (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue, net:

Franchise revenue   $ 48,056   $ 48,056
Equipment revenue   20,642   20,642
Merchandise revenue   16,648   16,648
Franchise marketing fund revenue   7,448   7,448
Other service revenue   13,798   13,798

Total revenue, net   106,592   —   106,592

90

Table of Contents

   Year ended December 31, 2020

Xponential

Fitness LLC (1)
Offering

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Xponential
Fitness, Inc.

   (in thousands, except per share data)
Operating costs and expenses:

Costs of product revenue   25,727   25,727
Costs of franchise and service revenue   8,392   8,392
Selling, general and administrative expenses   60,917   (4,661)(2)   65,578
Depreciation and amortization   7,651   7,651
Marketing fund expense   7,101   7,101
Acquisition and transaction expenses (income)   (10,990)   (10,990)

Total operating costs and expenses   98,798   (4,661)   103,459

Operating income (loss)   7,794   (4,661)   3,133
Other (income) expense:

Interest income   (345)   (345)
Interest expense   21,410   (8,828)(3)   12,582

Total other expense   21,065   (8,828)   12,237

Loss before income taxes   (13,271)   4,167   (9,104)
Income taxes   369   201(4)   570

Net loss   $ (13,640)   3,966   (9,674)

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (5,035)(5)   (5,035)

Net loss attributable to controlling interests   $ (13,640)  $ 9,001   (4,639)

Preferred stock dividends   (7)   23,000

Net loss attributable to common shareholders   $ (27,639)

Class A common stock outstanding
Pro forma weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:

Basic   (6)   21,694
Diluted   (6)   21,694

Pro forma net loss attributable to common stock per share:
Basic   (6)  $ (1.27)
Diluted   (6)  $ (1.27)

(1) Xponential Fitness, Inc. was incorporated as a Delaware corporation on January 14, 2020 and Xponential Holdings LLC was formed as a Delaware limited liability

company on February 19, 2020. Xponential Fitness, Inc. will have no material assets or results of operations until the completion of the Reorganization Transactions and

[…]

common stock. Pro forma net tangible book value represents the amount of total tangible assets less total liabilities, and pro forma net tangible book value per share represents
pro forma net tangible book value divided by the number of shares of Class A common stock outstanding, in each case after giving effect to the Reorganization Transactions,
assuming that the Continuing Pre-IPO LLC Members redeem or exchange all of their LLC Units for newly-issued shares of our Class A common stock on a one-for-one basis
(assuming 10 million shares of Class A common stock are sold in this offering).

After giving effect to the Reorganization Transactions, assuming that the Continuing Pre-IPO LLC Members elect to have all of their LLC Units redeemed for
newly-issued shares of our Class A common stock on a one-for-one basis, and after giving further effect to the sale of 10 million shares of Class A common stock in this
offering and the use of the net proceeds from this offering, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) would have been approximately ($170.9) million, or
($3.67) per share, representing an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $9.10 per share to existing equity holders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book
value of $15.67 per share to new investors.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Initial public offering price   $12.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2021   ($12.77)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   9.10

Pro forma adjusted net tangible book value per share after offering   (3.67)

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors   $15.67

Dilution is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering from the initial public offering price per share of Class A
common stock.

To the extent the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of Class A common stock, there will be further dilution to new investors.

98

Table of Contents

The following table illustrates, as of March 31, 2021, after giving effect to the Assumed Redemption and the sale by us of shares of our Class A common stock in
this offering and the use of the net proceeds from this offering to the difference between the existing Pre-IPO LLC Members, and the investors purchasing shares of our Class A
common stock in this offering with respect to the number of shares of our common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid or to be paid to us, and the average
price per share paid or to be paid to us, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us:

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration

Average Price

Per Share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
Pre-IPO LLC Members   36,536,707   79%  $ —   —%  $ 0.00
Investors purchasing shares of our Class A common stock in this offering   10,000,000   21%   120,000,000   100%  $ 12.00

Total   46,536,707   100%  $120,000,000   100%

To the extent that any outstanding restricted stock units vest or the Convertible Preferred is converted or the liquidation preference is increased with respect to the
Convertible Preferred, or we issue any securities or convertible securities in the future, investors will experience further dilution.

We may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient funds for our current or future
operating plans. To the extent additional capital is raised through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the issuance of these securities could result in further dilution